

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 21-0214
Grievance Commission No. 889

IOWA SUPREME COURT ATTORNEY
DISCIPLINARY BOARD,

Complainant-Appellee,

v.

BRUCE A. WILLEY,
Respondent-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA SUPREME COURT GRIEVANCE
COMMISSION PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF
LAW, AND RECOMMENDATIONS DATED FEBRUARY 16, 2021
Thomas D. Hobart, President of Panel 889

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

DAVID L. BROWN
ALEXANDER E. WONIO
Hansen, McClintock & Riley
520 Walnut Street-5th Floor
Des Moines, IA 50309
Telephone: (515) 244-2141
Facsimile: (515) 244-2931
dlbrown@hmrlawfirm.com
awonio@hmrlawfirm.com

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Table of Authorities	3
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	4
Appellants’ Arguments	5
I. The Grievance Commission Erred in Finding Respondent Violated the Rules of Professional Conduct in his Representation of Midwest	5
II. The Grievance Commission Erred in Findings Respondent’s Prior Suspension Would Have Been More Severe	10
Conclusion	13
Request for Oral Argument.....	13
Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limitation, Typeface Requirements, and Type-Style Requirements	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Iowa Supreme Court Attorney Disciplinary Board v. Clauss</i> , 711 N.W.2d 1, 4 (Iowa 2006)	10,11
<i>In re Disciplinary Action Against Dyer</i> , 817 N.W.2d 351, 359 (N.D. 2012)	8,9
<i>Iowa Supreme Court Attorney Disciplinary Bd. v. Noel</i> , 933 N.W.2d 190 (Iowa 2019)	12
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att'y Disciplinary Bd. v. Tindal</i> , 949 N.W.2D 637, 644 (Iowa 2020)	12

OTHER AUTHORITES

Iowa Rules of Professional Conduct 32:1.06(e)	5,6
Iowa Rules of Professional Conduct 32:1.7	7
Iowa Rules of Professional Conduct 32:1.8.....	7
